
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the meetings held on 30 January 2020 
and 5 February 2020   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Early Years Strategy 2020- 2023   
 

(Pages 7 - 60) 

5. Developing the Approach and Provision for Children 
and Young People with Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities   
 

(Pages 61 - 78) 

6. Schools Causing Concerns Task and Finish Group 
Final Report   
 

(Pages 79 - 108) 

7. Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2019/20   
 

(Pages 109 - 116) 

8. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 



9. Date of the Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting of the Committee is due to 
be held at 10.30am on the 7 July 2020 in Cabinet 
Room 'C' at County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 30th January, 2020 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Christian Wakeford (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

L Beavers 
A Cheetham 
B Dawson 
J Eaton 
A Gardiner 
A Kay 
T Martin 
 

J Mein 
E Nash 
D Stansfield 
P Steen 
M Salter 
D O'Toole 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Mr John Withington, Representing Parent Governors 
(Primary) 
 

County Councillors Tony Martin, David O'Toole and Lorraine Beavers replaced 
County Councillors Munsif Dad, Stephen Clarke, and Jenny Molineux 
respectively for this meeting. 
 
The Committee was informed of the tragic death of Claire Lucas, Headteacher of 
Bradley Nursery School on Friday 24 January 2020. The Committee passed on 
their condolences to her family, friends and loved ones and held a one minute 
silence in her memory. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor John Potter, and Mr Simon 
Smith, Dr Sam Johnson and Mrs Janet Hamid. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor Peter Steen disclosed a Non-Pecuniary interest as he and his 
wife are Governors at Bacup Nursery School. 
 
3.   Call In Request: The Future of Maintained Nursery Schools 

 
It was reported that on 16 January 2020, Cabinet considered and approved the 
recommendations contained in the Future of Maintained Nursery Schools report.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

 
Following requests from 11 County Councillors in accordance with the “Call In” 
procedures, the Chair of the Education Scrutiny Committee has called a meeting 
to consider calling in the decision. 
 
The Committee welcomed County Councillors Azhar Ali, Lizzi Collinge, Sobia 
Malik, Nikki Hennessey, Tony Martin, and Angela Towers, Head teacher of 
Woodfield Primary School to present their reasons for why the decision should be 
reconsidered by Cabinet. 
 
County Councillor Philippa Williamson, Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Schools, Geoff Driver, The Leader of the County Council and Keith 
Iddon, Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport, along with Sarah Callaghan, Director of Education and Skills and 
Andrew Good, Head of Service for Financial Management (Development and 
School) spoke in response. 
 
The Committee carefully considered all of the information presented as part of 
the case for Call-In including further representation on behalf of the maintained 
nursery schools as well as responses from Cabinet Members and officers. 
It was proposed and seconded that the Cabinet decision on 16 January 2020 in 
relation to the Future of Maintained Nursery Schools should not be called in. A 
friendly amendment to the motion was proposed for the outcome of the 
consultation to be reported to the Education Scrutiny Committee prior to Cabinet 
was accepted. On being put to the vote, the motion was carried and it was 
therefore: 
 
Resolved: That; 

i. the Cabinet decision on 16 January 2020 in relation to the Future of 

Maintained Nursery Schools should not be called in; and 

ii. The outcome of the consultation on maintained nursery schools be 

reviewed at a future meeting of the Education Scrutiny Committee. 

 
4.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
5.   Date of the Next Meeting 

 
The next ordinary meeting of the Committee is due to be held at 10.30am on 
Wednesday 5 February 2020 in Cabinet Room 'C' at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 5th February, 2020 at 10.30 am 
in Committee Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Cheetham 
B Dawson 
J Eaton 
K Ellard 
A Gardiner 
J Mein 
 

E Nash 
J Potter 
D T Smith 
D Stansfield 
A Schofield 
B Yates 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Mrs Janet Hamid, Representing Parent Governors 
(Secondary) 
Simon Smith, Representing RC Schools 
Dr Sam Johnson, Representing CE Schools 
Mr John Withington, Representing Parent Governors 
(Primary) 
 

County Councillors Kevin Ellard, Alan Schofield and Barrie Yates replaced 
County Councillors Munsif Dad, Matthew Salter and Peter Steen respectively. 
 
County Councillor Andrea Kay chaired the meeting in the absence of County 
Councillor Christian Wakeford. 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillors Kevin Ellard and Jennifer Mein declared non-pecuniary 
interests as they were both school governors. 
 
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2019 

 
Resolved: The minutes from the meeting held on 29 October 2019 be confirmed 
and as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 3



 
 

 

4.   Lancashire Schools Attainment 
 

The Chair welcomed Paul Duckworth, Head of Service Education and Paul 
Dyson-Knight, Secondary Team Leader, to the meeting. 
 
The report presented provided detail of standards in Lancashire schools, together 
with a summary of judgements by Ofsted.  
 
The committee was informed that Ofsted had introduced its revised inspection 
framework at the start of the current academic year and early indications 
suggested the changes could result in some schools, currently rated as 
outstanding, struggling to retain this judgement. 
 
The new inspection framework focused on the quality of education. This had 
been interpreted as a shift to the strength and breadth of the curriculum on offer 
to pupils. 
 
It was pointed out to members that Ofsted's expectation for schools to be 
ambitious for all pupils, including those from disadvantaged backgrounds or with 
special needs, mirrored the ongoing focus in Lancashire enabling access to the 
wider curriculum. 
 
The committee heard that Lancashire was likely to follow a national trend for a 
reduction in the number of outstanding schools this year. That would come after a 
3.3% fall locally over the past three years in secondary schools rated good or 
outstanding, with 75% now in the top two categories. At primary level, 92% of 
schools in Lancashire were rated good or better. This had not really changed 
over the past three years and was above the national average. 
 
Members were informed that another change to the inspection could affect 
primary and secondary schools with an outstanding Ofsted rating. Outstanding 
rated schools have previously been exempt from routine inspection, however this 
will change from September 2020 with Ofsted set to re-inspect all such schools 
within the next five years. 
 
It was noted that outcomes for children with SEND, disadvantaged pupils, 
Children Looked After (CLA) and Children in Need (CIN), and for white British 
boys, was currently not good enough and were key priorities for the service 
moving forward. 
 
The committee raised concerns on various aspects of Lancashire's educational 
performance reported.  
 
Members were keen to understand how the county council planned to address 
these concerns. It was reported that Lancashire County Council was looking at 
having a more joined up way of working with partners through local networking as 
well as working with groups of schools in different networks. These networks 
would be overseen by a new strategic Lancashire Education Partnership Board. 

Page 4



 
 

 

The board would be chaired by the Lancashire County Council's Executive 
Director of Education and Children's Services. 
 
It was reported that the aims of the new system led school improvement model 
would be to ensure that the schools are at the heart of the system led approach 
with a team around the school consisting of partner agencies such as health, 
Police, housing, inclusion etc. 
 
Members were pleased to note the work being undertaken on strategies to 
address the current attainment concerns and requested a report to come back to 
a future meeting of the committee on the progress of the new system led school 
improvement model. 
 
Resolved: That; 
 

i. The standards of achievement by Lancashire children be noted. 
ii. Comments be noted on the work undertaken to address any issues and 

sustain improvement. 
iii. An update on the progress of the improvement model be provided at a 

future meeting of the Education Scrutiny Committee. 
 
5.   Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 

 
The work plan for the Education Scrutiny Committee for the 2019/20 municipal 
year was presented to the Committee. The topics included were identified at the 
work planning workshop held on 22 July 2019. 
 
Resolved: The report and work plan presented be noted. 
 
6.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
7.   Date of the Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Education Scrutiny Committee is due to be held on 3 
March at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C, at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6



 
 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 3 March 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Early Years Strategy 2020- 2023 
(Appendices 'A' to 'C' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Sarah Callaghan, Tel: 01772 538956, Director of Education and Skills  
sarah.callaghan@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
As an action from the Education Scrutiny Committee meeting on 22 July 2019, this 
is an update from the Director of Education and Skills on the development of an 
Early Years strategy. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the information presented 
and provide appropriate feedback. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
1.1 Our vision for the strategy is that all our children, young people and their 
families are safe, healthy and achieve their full potential. Hence we have taken a real 
partnership approach in identifying the priority areas which we believe will get the 
best outcomes and reduce inequalities for our children, young people and families 
across Lancashir
[...]
ealthy and local people will have the best start in life so 
they can live longer, healthier lives”. There is a key focus on a better start for children 
and young people. 

This strategy, which aims to providing support as soon as a problem emerges, at any 
point in a child’s life – from pre-birth, the foundation years through to the teenage 
years.   

3.2.5 Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB). This board is a statutory body 
established under the Children Act 2004, responsible for ensuring that all agencies 
who work with children and young people work together to safeguard and promote 
the welfare of children in the local area. However the structure this is also changing 
in view of new legislation which has to be implemented from 2019. 

3.2.6 This Lancashire Safeguarding Childrens Board also include the findings, learning 
and recommendations from the Child Death Overview Panel which will support the 
areas identified as preventable such as modifiable factors and adverse childhood 
experiences. 

3.2.7 Family experiences. To help us to inform and implement this strategy, we gathered 
the experiences, views and ideas of mums, dads, grandparents, carers, childminders 
and multi-agency front-line practitioners and managers of services.  

3.2.8 Lancashire Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Strategy  

 

 

 

Page 20



 

Page | 10 
 

 

4 LANCASHIRE AT A GLANCE  
 

4.1 Demographics 
 

Information is collected on a wide range of measures throughout our lifetime and is used 
to help those who make decisions at government level to plan services for families and 
communities and what health services are needed to look after the local population. This 
information helps us to build up a picture of an area such as that covered by Lancashire 
County Council and the people and families who live here. 
 

4.1.1 Children aged 0-5 living in Lancashire 
 
Knowing where our families and very young children live is important in deciding how 
resources a
[...]
); 

 
  Developing the Approach and Provision for Children and Young People with 

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities  
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
 
Contact for further information:  
Sally Richardson, Tel (07920) 086432, Head of Inclusion 
sally.richardson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report set out the action being taken to enable the county council to fulfil its 
responsibilities for ensuring the sufficiency of provision for children and young 
people with special educational needs and disabilities over the next five years.  
 
This action is consistent with the principles agreed by Cabinet in August 2019.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider and provide feedback on 
the information presented. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 

This report sets out how the county council will secure the sufficiency of provision for 
children and young people with special educational needs and disabilities in 
Lancashire over the next five years, within the context of increased demand in 
particular areas of need and pressure on the High Needs Block budget. 

To meet this growth in demand, a draft Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
Sufficiency Strategy 2019-2024 has been developed and is set out at Appendix 'A'.  

The Sufficiency Strategy sets out the action to enable the county council to meet 
demand, as well as driving a change in practice in order to support more children 
and young people to remain in mainstream provision. 

The Sufficiency Strategy aims to ensure there are a range of provision types 
available for children and young people with special educational needs and that the 
right support is provided at the right time and as far as possible within the local 
community. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5

mailto:sally.richardson@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

The Sufficiency Strategy includes a number of actions to:  

a) prevent demand from escalating further, by working more closely with key 
ser
[...]
dale

Fylde
Preston

Wyre
Pendle

Ribble Valley

Hyndburn
Burnley

STEPPING
STONES
SCHOOL

Chadwick High

McKee
College
House

Larches
High School

GOLDEN
HILL
SCHOOL

The Acorns
School

Shaftesbury
High School

Oswaldtwistle
School

Coal
Clough

Academy

Hendon Brook
School

SKERTON
COMMUNITY HIGH

WENNINGTON
HALL

Bleasdale
School

ROYAL CROSS
PRIMARY

LONGRIDGE
HILLSIDE

MORECAMBE
ROAD

THE LOYNE
SCHOOL

Great Arley
School

Brookfield
School

Red Marsh
School

Kirkham
Pear Tree

Moorbrook
School

Acorns Primary
School Sir Tom

Finney High
LOSTOCK HALL
MOOR HEY

THE
COPPICE
SCHOOL

Hope High
School

KINGSBURY
PRIMARY

WEST LANCS
COMM HIGH

Elm Tree

CHORLEY
ASTLEY
PARK

MAYFIELD
SCHOOL

Oswaldtwistle
White Ash Broadfield

Special

The Rose
School

Holly Grove
School

Ridgewood
Community High

Pendle View
Primary

Pendle
Community

High

Cribden House
Tor View
Special

 

This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey materia l w ith  the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of  the controller of  Her Majesty's Stat ionery Office (C) Crown Copyright.  
Unauthorised reproduct ion infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. Lancashire  County Council L icence No.100023320.

14/10/2019Map created : 1:375,000Map scale :9,000 0 9,0004,500 Meters

Legend
! Closed
#* PRU
") Special

Page 78



 
 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 5 February 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Schools Causing Concerns Task and Finish Group Final Report 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Sam Parker, Tel: 01772 538221, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview and 
Scrutiny), Sam.Parker@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Provided at Appendix 'A' is the report of the School Causing Concerns Task and 
Finish Group. The findings of this report have led to a number of recommendations 
being formulated which are contained with Appendix 'A'. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

i. Note the content of the report;  
ii. Support the recommendations of the task and finish group, as set out in the 

report at Appendix A. 
iii. Consider the appropriate mechanism for reviewing the responses to the Task 

Group’s recommendations. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
At the Education Scrutiny Committee held on 10 September 2018, members were 
provided with a detailed report and presentation on the journey of schools causing 
concern and the impact on services.   
 
The Committee felt that given the volume and broad range of information provided at 
this meeting, it would be more beneficial to further explore the impact of schools in 
difficulty/causing concern on families and services in Lancashire as part of a task 
and finish group to allow for a more comprehensive study. 
 
Membership of the task and finish group 
 
The task and finish group was made up of the following County Councillors: 
 

 Ian Brown (chair) 

 Andrea Kay 

 Cosima Towneley 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 Jenny Purcell/Stephen Clarke 

 Bernard Dawson 

 Lorraine Beavers 

 John Potter 

 Jayne Rear (chair until May 2019) 
 
The report included as at Appendix 'A' is the final report of the task group. This report 
summarises the findings from the task group work which has sought to further 
understand what constitutes a school categorised as 'causing concern', the provision 
to these schools from the county council and the pressures faced by schools. 
 
The task group work primarily focused on gathering background information, 
reviewing case studies on schools categorised as 'causing concern' and interviewing 
officers from various county council services that support schools such as: 

 School Improvement Service  

 Schools Finance 

 Governor Services 

 School Place Planning 
 

In addition, a key element of the information gathering process included seeking to 
understand how the support is viewed from a service user's pe
[...]
 Cabinet to close Hameldon 

Community College in Burnley. At this meeting, the Committee heard that despite 

the best efforts of the school and the continued, long term support of the local 

authority, Hameldon Community College had been unable to make sustained 

improvements. Concerns were raised following this meeting as to the level of support 

provided to schools 'in difficulty' and the impact on families as a result of a school 

closure. 

As a result, at the Education Scrutiny Committee held on 10 September 2018, 

members were provided with a detailed report and presentation on 'the journey of 

schools causing concern'.  The report provided details on the package of support 

provided to schools by the county council that are deemed to be 'in difficulty' through 

the school improvement and finance teams, and included information on the impact 

to services such as school admissions and place planning. 

Our comprehensive study arose following a discussion at this meeting. It was felt 

that given the volume and broad range of information considered by the Education 

Scrutiny Committee, it would be more beneficial to commission a task and finish 

group to undertake this work on behalf of the Committee to further explore the 

challenges facing schools 'causing concern' in Lancashire.  

 

 

 

 

Page 84



Schools Causing Concern 
 

• 4 • 
 

About this Report 

 

Our principle aim in undertaking this work was to further understand what constitutes 

a school categorised as 'causing concern', the provision to these schools from the 

county council and the pressures faced by schools. 

Our task group met on 7 separate occasions, considered a number of reports and 

documentation (detailed on page 25 of this report), and met with a variety of 

Lancashire County Council officers. 

The purpose of our work was primarily focused on gathering background information, 

reviewing case studies on schools categorised as 'causing concern' and interviewin
[...]
ov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy
https://www.nga.org.uk/Home.aspx
http://www.educationandemployers.org/
http://www.inspiringthefuture.org/
http://www.primaryfutures.org/
http://www.inspiringgovernance.org/
https://www.educationandemployers.org/research-main/


Page 108



 
 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 3 March 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Craig Alker, Tel: 01772 537997, Business Support Officer,  
craig.alker@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The work programme for the Education Scrutiny Committee is attached at Appendix 
'A'. 
 
The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 22 July 
2019. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
 

i. Note and comment on the report and work programme; 
ii. Discuss and confirm the topics scheduled for the next meeting and reasons 

for scrutiny. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Education Scrutiny 
Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year is set out at Appendix 'A'. The work 
programme will be presented to each meeting for consideration. 
 
Members are requested to note and comment on the report and to discuss and 
confirm the topics scheduled for the next meeting and reasons for scrutiny. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
 

Page 109

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Risk management 
 
This report has no significant risk implications. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 110



Appendix A 

 

Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20 

 

The Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme details the 
[...]
er of early 
year's places for all 
districts including service 
planning areas to support 
the service and parents in 
the consideration of early 
year's providers where 
there is capacity. 

 

Maintained 
Nurseries 

Update on financial position 
and the working group 

Andrew Good 
Paul Foster 
Mel Foster 
Kate Dewhurst 
 

22 July 
2019 

Noted NA 

Task group update Progress on recommendations 
from Pupils at Special School 
with Medical Conditions task 
group 

Head of Policy, 
Information and 
Commissioning 

29 October 
2019 

The committee be 
provided with the names 
of the schools in the 
Lancashire area to 
encourage responses to 
the data gathering 
exercise questionnaire 
 

Received – only 2 
SEMH schools in 
Lancs where SS 
nursing services is 
not provided, 
therefore response 
not required. 

SEND Self-assessment ahead of 
SEND inspection.  Focus on 
inspection preparation 
 

Head of Inclusion  29 October 
2019 
 

Noted  

P
age 112



Appendix A 

 

Lancashire 
Schools - 
attainment data 

Attainment outcomes report Director of 
Education and 
Skills 
Head of 
Education, Quality 
and Performance  
 

5 February 
2020 

An update on the 
progress of the 
improvement model be 
provided at a future 
meeting of the Education 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

Schools Causing 
Concern task 
group 
 

Final draft report Chair of task 
group 

3 March 
2020 

  

SEND Provision 
Development  

Progress update on the 
implementation of principles 
following August Cabinet report 
 

Head of Inclusion 3 March 
2020 

  

Early Years 
Strategy 

Update on strategy progress 
with health 
 

Head of 
Education, Quality 
and Performance  
Health 
representative –
TBC 
 

3 March 
2020 

  

SEND Inspection Outcome of local area 
inspection 

Head of Inclusion 
Director of 
Education and 
Skills 
 

TBC   

P
age 113



Appendix A 

 

NEET (not in 
education, 
employment or 
training) 
 

Update on progress to reduce 
numbers of NEET in 
Lancashire. To include ho
[...]
utes of the meetings held on 30 January 2020 and 5 February 2020
	Minutes from 5 February 2020

	4 Early Years Strategy 2020- 2023
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	5 Developing the Approach and Provision for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 Schools Causing Concerns Task and Finish Group Final Report
	Appendix A

	7 Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Education Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Munsif Dad BEM (Chair)
County Councillors

	J Burrows

S Clarke

B Dawson

J Eaton

A Kay

J Mein


	E Nash

J Potter

D T Smith

D Stansfield

P Steen

M Salter




Co-opted members
	Mrs Janet Hamid, Representing Parent Governors (Secondary)

Simon Smith, Representing RC Schools

Dr Sam Johnson, Representing CE Schools

Mr John Withington, Representing Parent Governors (Primary)


	


<AI1>

County Councillor Joan Burrows replaced County Councillor Christian Wakeford for this meeting.

County Councillor Munsif Dad as Deputy Chair of the committee, chaired this meeting in the absence of County Councillor Christian Wakeford.

On behalf of the committee, County Councillor Dad thanked County Councillor Wakeford for his chairmanship of the committee and wished him well in his position as a newly elected Member of Parliament. A new Chair for the committee would be appointed at the Full Council's AGM meeting to be held on 21 July 2020.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies were received from County Councillor Anne Cheetham.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



County Councillors Peter Steen, Jennifer Mein and Joan Burrows each declared a non-pecuniary interest as they are school governors.

County Councillor Jennifer Mein further declared a non-pecuniary interest as she is a board member at Preston College.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the meetings held on 30 January 2020 and 5 February 2020



Resolved: The minutes from the meetings held on 30 January 2020 and 5 February 2020 be confirmed and as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Early Years Strategy 2020- 2023



The Chair welcomed Sarah Callaghan, Director of Education and Skills and Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health to the meeting.

The report presented provided an update on the development of Lancashire's Early Years Strategy. In presenting the report, members were provided with a presentation that covered the key priorities and objectives for the Early Years Strategy, including the outcomes of each of these key priorities. A copy of the presentation can be found at Appendix 'C' of the report.

Responding to the report and presentation, the following concerns and key issues were raised by the committee:

Members' raised concerns regarding the pressures being faced by teachers, in teaching and looking after children with complex medical needs. In response, Members' were informed that by focussing on early years this should help reduce the dependency on teachers. This included additional support for Early Years Providers and around language and speech therapies.

Members' were keen to learn more about the current collaboration arrangements utilised by Lancashire County Council and different community groups. It was noted that the county council is currently in the process of setting up a network of different groups, which included schools, nurseries, community groups, health visitors, etc. to ensure support for a child was being given at a local level and in their own community. Members' requested an update on the progress of setting up the networks to come to a future meeting of the committee.

Resolved: That;

i. The feedback provided on the report be noted; and

ii. An update on the progress of the local networks be provided at a future meeting of the Education Scrutiny Committee.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Developing the Approach and Provision for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities



Sarah Callaghan, Director of Education and Skills presented information setting out the actions being taken to enable the county council to fulfil its responsibilities for ensuring the sufficiency of provision for children and young people with special educational needs and disabilities over the next five years. It was reported that the actions detailed in the report was consistent with the principles agreed by Cabinet in August 2019. A copy of the presentation is attached to the minutes.

In relation to the provision of SEND units attached to mainstream schools, Members' raised concerns about the condition of some of the existing school buildings. Members were informed that schools received a set of criteria as part of the expression of interest process which would help to establish whether the school was fit for purpose.

Members' were advised that the submissions deadline for applications was 20 March 2020 and responses back to the schools chosen was 3 April 2020. Information on the schools chosen would be shared with members at a later date. 

Members' expressed concerns about the readiness of staff and ensuring that they have the necessary training and qualifications needed. It was noted that the training being provided for staff was constantly under review to establish the impact and the uptake of the training. 

Commenting on the report, Members requested further information on the proposed schools locality network which was aiming to bring education and children services teams together. It was noted that to date, there had been 30 proposed locality networks, and aims for these networks to be established by September 2020. In terms of models being used elsewhere, members were informed about a paper produced by the Isos Partnership from the Local Government Association which is looking at other models, including case studies. A copy of this paper would be circulated around members of the committee. 

Resolved: That;

i. The feedback on the information presented in the report be noted;

ii. Information on the schools chosen for attached units be shared with the committee at a later date; and

iii. The paper produced by the Isos Partnership from the Local Government Association be circulated around the committee.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Schools Causing Concerns Task and Finish Group Final Report



The Chair presented the Schools Causing Concerns Task and Finish Group Final Report to the meeting.

The report summarised the findings from the task group work which has sought to further understand what constitutes a school categorised as 'causing concern', the provision to these schools from the county council and the pressures faced by schools. 

In presenting the report, the Chair gave his thanks to all members of the task group and to all the officers involved in producing the report.

Resolved: That;

i. The report be noted; and

ii. The recommendations of the task and finish group, as set out at Appendix 'A' of the report be supported.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Education Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/20



The work plan for the Education Scrutiny Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year was presented to the Committee. The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 22 July 2019.

It was noted that a work programming session would be arrange for members of the committee shortly after the county councils AGM meeting in May 2020, to look at the work programme for the next municipal year.

The committee requested an update on the School Improvement Model and the Early Years Strategy to be presented to the committee before the end of 2020.

Resolved: The report and work plan presented be noted.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	8.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of Urgent Business.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	9.  
	Date of the Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Education Scrutiny Committee is due to be held on 7 July 2020 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C at County Hall, Preston.

</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
4

